



\$~19

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1664/2025**

JAI PRAKASH @ SUNNY

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Amjad Khan, Mr. Sumit Kumar,  
Mohd Azhruddin & Ms. Rikhi Singh,  
Advs.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aashneet Singh, APP for State.  
(M: 9958864713)  
Mr. Neeraj Kumar, Insp PS Anand  
Parbat.

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH**

**JUSTICE MADHU JAIN**

**ORDER**

%

**04.02.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

**CRL.M.(BAIL) 2421/2025 (for suspension of sentence) in CRL.A.  
1664/2025**

2. Ld. Counsel for the Appellant seeks further time to file the affidavit of past criminal antecedents of the Appellant. Let the same be filed by the next date of hearing.

3. The Trial Court Record (hereinafter, 'TCR') has been received in this matter.

4. Let the paperbook be prepared in this matter..

5. Ld. Counsels are permitted to obtain the copy of the entire appeal as



also the TCR and the paperbook, if so required.

6. Let the State verify the past criminal antecedents of the Appellant and file a status report by the next date of hearing.
7. The sister of the deceased is present in Court and she requests for a lawyer to be appointed through the Delhi High Court Legal Service Committee.
8. Accordingly, she is referred to the Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal Service Committee who shall nominate the lawyer to represent the family of the deceased person.
9. List on 24<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.
10. Copy of this order be communicated to Secretary, DHCLSC for necessary information and compliance.

**PRATHIBA M. SINGH**  
**JUDGE**

**MADHU JAIN**  
**JUDGE**

**FEBRUARY 4, 2026**  
*dj/ck*