



\$~23

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1664/2025**

JAI PRAKASH @ SUNNY

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Amjad Khan, Mr. Rikhil Singh,
Mr. Vikas Tomar & Ms. Urvashi Sood,
Adv.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Ms. Divya Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Anu Narula, DHCLSC, Adv. for
Victim (through VC)

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **29.05.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1125/2026 (for interim suspension of sentence)

2. This is a fresh application filed by the Appellant under Section 430 r/w 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking interim bail for a period of eight weeks during the pendency of the present appeal on the ground that the Appellant has been in custody for more than 11 years and has not been granted bail even once.

3. It is submitted on behalf of Appellant that he wishes to maintain familial ties and has also developed various skills of wireman and electrical training, while in custody.

4. Ms. Narula, Id. Counsel for the Victim submits that she has not been served the copy of the application.



5. Accordingly, issue notice. Mr. Bahri, ld. APP accepts notice.
6. Let a copy of the application be served upon the victim.
7. Let Mr. Bahri, ld. APP verify the facts of this application and file a status report/reply by the next date of hearing.
8. Let the latest nominal roll be requisitioned from the concerned Jail Superintendent before the next date of hearing.
9. A copy of this order be communicated by the Registry to concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.
10. List on 10th June, 2026 before the Vacation Bench.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

MAY 29, 2026/ys/ss