



\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010980232025

+ **CRL.A. 1664/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1556/2026**

JAI PRAKASH @ SUNNY

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Amjad Khan and Mr. Sumit
Kumar, Advs.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

....Respondent

Through: Mr. Naval Kishore Jha, APP

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE VIKAS MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **18.08.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.(BAIL) 1556/2026

2. The present application has been filed by the Appellant under Sections 430 and 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking extension of interim bail granted to the Appellant *vide* order dated 8th July, 2026. The Appellant seeks extension on the ground that he has a younger sister and he wishes to spend time with her and his family on *Raksha Bandhan*.

3. Heard the matter. Mr. Naval Kishore Jha, Id. APP appears for the Respondent.

4. *Vide* a detailed order dated 8th July, 2026, interim bail was granted to the Appellant considering his long period of incarceration of more than 11 years.



5. The present application is primarily on the ground of *Raksha Bandhan* festival which is to be celebrated on 28th August, 2026. The 30 days period of interim bail of the Appellant is expiring on 19th August, 2026.
6. In view of the facts and circumstances as also considering the fact that the Appellant has not been in touch with his family for 11 years, the interim bail of the Appellant is extended till 31st August, 2026, subject to the conditions as mentioned in the order dated 8th July, 2026.
7. The Appellant shall surrender on or before 31st August, 2026 before the concerned Jail Superintendent.
8. The application is allowed and disposed of in the above terms.
9. Copy of this order to be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for necessary information and compliance.
10. Order to be uploaded on the website of this Court forthwith.

CRL.A. 1664/2025

11. List on the date fixed *i.e.*, 16th September, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

VIKAS MAHAJAN, J.

AUGUST 18, 2026

Rahul/ck